
 

 

 
 

 
 
Employment and 
Appeals Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 30 June 2023 
Please ask for: Marianne Unwin 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887326 

 
Employment and Appeals Committee meeting on Monday, 10 July 2023 
at 6.00 pm in the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre 
  

1.   Election of Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/24 
 

 
 

2.   Election of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/24 
 

 
 

3.   Apologies 
 

 
 

4.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

 
5.   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the previous meeting of 
the Employment and Appeals Committee held on Monday 20 February 
2023. 
 

 

 
6.   Introduction to the Employment and Appeals Committee 

 
 

 The Human Resources Manager will provide members with a short 
verbal introduction to the Employment and Appeals Committee. 
  
The Terms of Reference for the Committee can be found at Part 2.08 
of the Council’s Constitution and is available here. 
 

 

 
7.   Policy Review 

 
(Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report of the Human Resources Manager to present to the 
Employment and Appeals Committee additions and amendments to 
Human Resource Policies. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://wyre.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19569/Part%202.08%20-%20Article%208%20-%20Employment%20and%20Appeals%20Committee.pdf


 

 

 (a)   Resolution Policy  
 

(Pages 11 - 28) 
 

 (b)   Reservists Policy  
 

(Pages 29 - 36) 
 

 (c)   Veteran Guaranteed Interview Scheme  
 

(Pages 37 - 42) 
 

 (d)   Social Media Policy  
 

(Pages 43 - 50) 

 



 
 

Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Monday, 20 February 2023 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Employment and Appeals Committee members present: 
Councillors Lady D Atkins, Baxter, P Ellison, Rendell, A Turner and Webster 
 
Failed to attend or tender apologies for absence 
Councillors Armstrong, Fairbanks, Holden and Smith 
 
Officers present: 
Olivia Cordingley, Human Resources Advisor 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
11 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

12 Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting held on 31 
October 2022 were confirmed as a correct record. 
  

13 Policy Review  
 
The Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer, Jane Collier, 
submitted a report presenting six policies and procedures that had been 
amended.  
  
Olivia Cordingley, Human Resources Advisor, introduced the report and 
provided members with a brief overview of the policies. 
  

 13a Safeguarding Policy  
 
Olivia Cordingley explained that the policy had been reviewed by 
designated safeguarding officers, which resulted in minor amendments 
to reflect post title changes and current practice. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 13b Smoking Policy  
 
Olivia Cordingley updated members that the policy had been amended 
to provide clarity around employees smoking during the working day. 
The policy included that employees should be on arranged breaks and 
‘clocked out’ of work. 
  
She added that the policy had been updated to include homeworkers. 
She acknowledged that it was challenging to monitor employees who 
smoked while working from home, but she emphasised the necessity of 
this policy, at least in part, for those who participated in virtual meetings 
and telephone calls. Olivia also highlighted to members that the 
boundary map that was attached to this policy had been removed as a 
means to encourage employees to not smoke at the front of the Civic 
Centre. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Ann Turner, highlighted the difficulties of 
employee compliance regarding smoking when home working, Olivia 
reiterated that this section of the policy was primarily concerned with 
employees smoking cigarettes or electronic cigarettes during virtual 
meetings and telephone calls. 
  
Members asked questions and received answers regarding designated 
smoking areas. 
  
Several members questioned the inclusion of electronic cigarettes (e-
cigarettes) in the policy and whether the use of the word “smoking” 
could be reviewed to ensure it also refers to e-cigarettes. Olivia 
highlighted to members that at section 5.6 of the policy it referred to 
electronic cigarettes (also known as vapes). Following further 
discussions, the group suggested that the inclusion of the following 
amended sentence at section 11.4 of the policy be taken into 
consideration: 
  
“The Human Resources team is able to provide those wishing to stop 
smoking and/or the use of electronic cigarettes with appropriate 
literature”. 
  

 13c Work Experience and Placement Policy  
 
Olivia Cordingley explained that the policy had been amended to 
include additional information on internships. She added that other 
minor amendments had been made throughout.  
  
Olivia responded to questions regarding the method of placements and 
the Safeguarding Children’s Policy. 
  

 13d Flexible Retirement Policy  
 
Olivia Cordingley stated that this policy had been updated to clarify that 
employees who wished to continue working beyond their agreed 

Page 4



 

retirement date could only do so following a break in continuous 
service and through the normal recruitment process. 
  
In response to a question, Olivia clarified that before an employee 
submitted an application they should have considered the period they 
envisaged the reduction in hours/grade continuing until they retired 
completely. Once an employee had entered flexible retirement there 
wasn’t an agreed process for them to reverse the process. 
  
Olivia reassured members that Human Resources promoted retirement 
seminars for those employees who were beginning to consider 
retirement. 
  

 13e Recruitment of Ex-offenders Policy  
 
Olivia Cordingley explained to members that there had been minor 
amendments made throughout this policy. 
  
In response to a question regarding Disclosure and Barring Service 
(DBS) checks, Olivia explained that DBS checks were carried out if the 
role required.   
  

 13f Zero Tolerance Policy  
 
Olivia Cordingley highlighted that this policy had been reviewed by 
Health and Safety and several amendments had been made. These 
included readability improvements, the elimination of a risk assessment 
in section 4.3 of the policy, the elimination of training that was no 
longer provided, and other small changes made throughout. 
  
Olivia added that training was provided for appropriate employees, in 
particular client-facing roles, to manage conflict/personal safety.   
  
In response to a question regarding incident reporting, Olivia explained 
that employees were encouraged to submit incident/accident reports 
(as appropriate) when subject to abuse or assault. 
  

14 Decision taken  
 
Following discussions, the committee approved each of the following Human 
Resources policies and arrangements: 
 

- Safeguarding Policy 
- Smoking Policy 
- Work Experience and Placement Policy 
- Flexible Retirement Policy 
- Recruitment of Ex-offenders Policy 
- Zero Tolerance Policy   

 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.23 pm. 
Date of Publication: 23.02.2023 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Human Resources Employment and Appeals 
Committee 10 July 2023  

 
Policy Review 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To present to the Panel additions and amendments to Human Resource 
Policies. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

The amendment to existing policies and procedures. 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the Panel approve the policies and arrangements set out in Section 
5. 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

From time to time the Council needs to develop new policies and working 
arrangements to ensure we comply with statutory requirements and 
effectively manage our human resources. 
 

 4.2 The development of new policies and the review of existing policies will 
also be informed by employment best practice and the organisational 
needs of the Council. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

Resolution Policy 
Reservists Policy 
Veteran Guaranteed Interview Scheme 
Social Media Policy 

 Reviewed  
Reviewed 
Reviewed 
Reviewed 
 

 5.2 The Resolution Policy has been updated with minor amendments to bring 
it up to date with current practice.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 
 5.3 The Reservist Policy has been reviewed without any changes. 

 
 5.4 The Veteran Guaranteed Interview Scheme has been amended at 

section 5.2 to include only those where the last long term substantive 
employer was the Armed Forces.  
 

 5.5 The Social Media Policy has been updated with minor amendments 
throughout.  
 
Section 6.8 of the Social Media Policy has been removed to reflect that 
the guidance is no longer available on the hub. 

   
 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance There are no specific Finance issues associated to this 
report. 

Legal 
There are no specific Legal issues associated to this 
report. However failure to comply with appropriate 
legislation may expose the Council to litigation. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 
risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 
community safety X  asset management X 

equality and diversity X  climate change X 

sustainability X  ICT X 

health and safety x  data protection X 
 

Processing Personal Data 
 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required.  If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection 
and processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a 
new working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed 
and signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance 
with the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 
 

Page 8



report author telephone no. email date 
HR Manager and 
Deputy Monitoring 

Officer 
01253 887506 jane.collier@wyre.gov.uk June 2023 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

   
 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 
 

Resolution Policy 
Reservists Policy 
Veteran Guaranteed Interview Scheme 
Social Media Policy 

 
 

Page 9

mailto:jane.collier@wyre.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
                             

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Resolution 
Policy and 
Procedure

LAST UPDATED: JULY 2023Page 11

Agenda Item 7a



2 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

ITEM NO. SUBJECT PAGE 

1. Purpose 4 

2. Application and Scope 4 

3. Introduction 5 

4. Principles 6 

5. Roles and Responsibilities 7 

6. Procedure 8 

7. Appeal 12 

8. Collective Complaints Conflicts or Disputes 12 

9. Timescales 13 

10. Multiple Requests for Resolution 13 

11. Vexations/Malicious Allegations/Complaints 13 

12. Participation in the Process 14 

13. Confidentiality 14 

14. Support to Staff 14 

15. Overlapping Resolutions and Disciplinary Cases 14 

16. Effect of Resignation on Outstanding Disputes 15 

Page 12



3
[...]
ispute, or complaint have been 

unsuccessful. 

6.1.1 It is expected that a staff member only submits a ‘request for resolution’ once all 
efforts to resolve the issue themselves have been exhausted. 

6.2 Step One: Submitting a Request for Resolution 
A written ‘request for resolution’ should be submitted to either Human 
Resources or their line manager. 

6.2.1 Human Resources are responsible for administering and overseeing the 
application of the Resolution Policy. As such, any ‘requests for resolution’ will be 
communicated and shared with them. In certain circumstances this may not be 
appropriate and will be carried out by an appropriate Head of Service or 
Corporate Director.   

Page 18



9 
 

6.2.2 Submitting a ‘request for resolution’ may result in one or more of the following 
courses of action: 

• Encouragement to engage in an early resolution meeting (direct face to 
face talks) between the parties; 

• A facilitated conversation chaired by a manager or member of HR; 
• Team conference in the case of team disputes and collective disputes; 
• A formal resolution meeting to offer a determination of the case in the 

event that the above steps are unsuccessful or it is considered the matter 
is serious enough to warrant the formal process from the outset. 

6.3 Step Two: The Resolution Triage Assessment Process 
Following receipt of a ‘request for resolution’, a member of Human Resources 
will undertake a resolution triage assessment to identify the most suitable route 
to resolution.  

During the assessment, emphasis will be placed on early resolution, including 
the value that roundtable conversations, team conferencing and coaching can 
have in facilitating a successful and lasting resolution. 

Where the request for resolution involves a specific individual the relevant 
manager will be informed. 

Human Resources will communicate with employees involved to support them 
during the process. Occupational Health and/or the Employee Support 
Program
[...]
r Force) 
• Businesses of all sizes 
• Local government 
• Charities 
• Communities 
• Cadet forces and their adult volunteers 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



4 
 

4. BENEFITS OF THE SCHEME 
 

4.1 This scheme has a number of benefits, including the following: 
 
Veterans can bring valuable transferrable skills and qualities into the 
organisation, such as:  
 
• Communication skills 
• Organisational skills and commitment  
• Problem solving and adaptability  
• Leadership and management skills 
• Health and Safety/security awareness 
• Team working skills 
 
The scheme may provide the recruiting manager with a wider selection of 
candidates to appoint from, using the essential criteria listed on the role profile. 
 
It will assist veterans to overcome barriers in finding civilian employment. 
 
It will help reduce the risk of veterans developing health and welfare problems as 
a result of long term unemployment. 
 

 

5. WHAT IS THE GUARANTEED INTERVIEW SCHEME FOR 
VETERANS? 
 

5.1  The Guaranteed Interview Scheme for Veterans is a commitment that the Council 
has made to support the Armed Forces Community. The commitment is a 
guarantee of an interview for veterans that apply specifically and meet all of the 
essential criteria set out in the person specification for role that has been 
advertised externally only. The scheme does not guarantee a job for veterans as 
a selection process will follow to ensure the best candidate is appointed.  
 

5.2 Who is eligible for the Guaranteed Interview Scheme for Veterans? 
 

The following applicants are eligible for the Guaranteed Interview Scheme 

• Applicants that meet the essential criteria set out in the role profile,  
and 
 

• where the Armed Forces were their most recent long term substantive 
employer 

 

Page 40



5 
 
5.3 How will the scheme work 

 

Human Resources will liaise with the MOD’s Career Transition Partnership (CTP) 
Right Job website and ensure vacancies are listed on their website which is free 
of c

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Monday, 10 July 2023 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Employment and Appeals Committee members present: 
Councillors Birch, Cartridge, Ibison and C Walker 
 
Officers present: 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Olivia Cordingley, Human Resources Advisor 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
Marc Whittaker, Senior Human Resources Advisor 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
1 Election of Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/24  

 
Councillor Ibison was elected as the Chair of the Employment and Appeals 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2023/24.  
  

2 Election of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/24  
 
Councillor Birch was elected as the Vice Chair of the Employment and 
Appeals Committee for the Municipal Year 2023/24.  
  

3 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
  

4 Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record.   
  

5 Introduction to the Employment and Appeals Committee  
 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager, welcomed the new members of the 
Employment and Appeals Committee and explained the committee's 
responsibilities. 
  



 

Jane added that members may also be required to consider appeals against 
dismissal and that future training would be offered to members of the 
committee. This would also be open to other councillors to participate. She 
emphasised the importance of the committee's attendance at appeals panel 
training. 
  

6 Policy Review  
 
The Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer, Jane Collier, 
submitted a report presenting four policies and procedures that had been 
amended.  
  
Jane introduced the report and provided members with a brief overview of the 
policies. She stated that there would normally be a couple of additional 
policies for approval, but the consequences of Covid-19 had impacted the 
three-year policy review cycle. 
  

 6a Resolution Policy  
 
Jane introduced the policy and explained that there had been minor 
amendments made throughout this policy. 
  
In response to a question regarding an employee raising a grievance, 
Jane explained that the Grievance Policy was replaced with the 
Resolution Policy. She added that this policy encouraged informal 
resolutions, in which the individual would attempt to resolve the issue 
before submitting a request for resolution. She also stated that the 
requirement for a formal resolution meeting was infrequent. 
  
The Chair questioned the minor changes made to the policy. Jane 
explained that there were minor amendments made such as changes 
to titles. She added that at 6.2.2 of the policy it had been added that if 
the matter was considered as serious enough then a formal meeting 
would be carried out from the outset.  
  
Jane responded to a question regarding the number of employees at 
Wyre Council. 
   

 6b Reservists Policy  
 
Jane introduced the policy and added that there was no amendments 
made.  
  
The committee welcomed this policy. Jane assured members that this 
policy was in line with other local authorities.   
  

 6c Veteran Guaranteed Interview Scheme  
 
Jane introduced this policy. She added that Wyre Council was 
committed to supporting the armed forces.  
  



 

In response to a question, Jane clarified that the policy was eligible for 
applicants whose most recent long term substantive employer was the 
Armed Forces. 
  
Marc Whittaker, Senior Human Resources Advisor, reassured 
members that Human Resources liaised with the MOD’s Career 
Transition Partnership (CTP) Right Job website and ensured that Wyre 
Council vacancies were listed on this website.  
  
It was questioned whether this policy was available for Armed Forces 
civilians. Marc confirmed that this policy was for Armed Forces 
Personnel only. 
  
Jane Collier responded to several questions and comments regarding 
the following topics: 

         Recruitment issues and the use of social media for job vacancy 
advertisement 

         Pay line 
         Exit interviews  
         Staff retention 

  
 6d Social Media Policy  

 
Jane introduced this policy and explained that this had also reviewed 
by the council’s Communications Team. 
  
Members asked questions regarding the following topics: 

         Staff surveys 
         Home/hybrid working 
         Staff productivity 
         The 4-day working week 

  
7 Decision taken  

 
The committee approved each of the following Human Resources policies 
and arrangements:  
 

- Resolution Policy 
- Reservists Policy 
- Veteran Guaranteed Interview Scheme 
- Social Media Policy 

 
The meeting started at 6.01 pm and finished at 6.35 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 12.07.2023 
 


